YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases You

Sample 1129 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted May 28 - 30, 2025
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. How likely do you think it is for an ordinary defendant accused of a crime to get a fair trial in the U.S.?

VY eIy o 26%
Somewhat Kely ... e 49%
NOt VEIY Ky o e e e e 15%
Not likely at all ... 4%
N O SUNE o 6%

2. How likely do you think it is it for a wealthy and powerful defendant accused of a crime to get a fair trial in the
u.s.?

VY eIy o 49%
Somewhat Kely ... e 25%
NOt Very eIy . 12%
Not likely at all ... o 7%
N Ot SUNE e 7%

VY KLY o e 33%
Somewhat Kl ... e 23%
NOt Very eIy o 16%
Not likely at all ..o e 15%
I o) T 12%

4. How likely do you think it is it for a current U.S. president accused of a crime to get a fair trial in the U.S.?

VY eIy o 32%
Somewhat Kely ... e 22%
NOt Very ey . 14%
NOtlIKely at all ... e e 19%
Ot SUNE . e e 13%

5. In your opinion, should presidents have legal immunity protecting them from being charged for any actions
they have taken as President?

Yes, they should be immuNe ... . e 19%
No, they should not be immuNne ... .. e 60%
Ot SUNE e e 21%

6. To your knowledge, do presidents currently have legal immunity protecting them from being charged for any
actions they have taken as President?

Yes, they are IMMUNE ... e e e e e 44%
NoO, they are Not IMMUNE ... e 26%
N O SUNE . e e 30%



YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases You

7. Which comes closest to your view of how Donald Trump is treated by the criminal justice system?

More harshly than other people ... .. 29%
Equally to other people . ... 14%
More leniently than other people ... e 46%
N O SUNE . e 11%

8. Which comes closest to your view of how Donald Trump should be treated by the criminal justice system?

More harshly than other people ... e 15%
Equally to other people ... 70%
More leniently than other people ... ... e 7%
Ot SUNE o e e 8%

9. Do you think Donald Trump has ever committed any crimes?

D NIty ..o e 44%
Probably . 22%
Probably NOt ... 11%
Definitely MOt ... 11%
N Ot SUNE . e 11%

10. Do you think Donald Trump will ever serve time in prison for any crime?

D NI LY o e 3%
Probably . 4%
Probably MOt ... e 44%
Definitely MOt . 39%
N O SUNE . e e 10%

11. Do you think Donald Trump committed any crimes...?

Probably Definitely

Definitely Probably not not Not sure
Before he became president in 2017 34% 27% 9% 14% 16%
During his first term as president 34% 20% 12% 21% 13%
Between his first and second terms as
president 31% 21% 13% 21% 15%
During his second term as president 30% 19% 13% 23% 15%

12. How much have you heard about Donald Trump being convicted of 34 charges in New York, including for
falsifying business records to reimburse his lawyer for payments made to an adult film actress?

2N 0 48%
ATt o 38%
Nothing at all ... o 13%



YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases You

13. Last year, Donald Trump was convicted on 34 charges, including for falsifying business records to reimburse
his lawyer for payments made to an adult film actress. Do you approve or disapprove of the jury’s decision to
convict Donald Trump of 34 charges?

S ONGlY AP0V .t 41%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e 12%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...t e 9%
SHrONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 22%
N Ot SUNE e e 16%

14. Do you think that Donald Trump committed the crimes he was convicted of in the hush-money case?

YES, he did . 50%
NO, he did N0t ... 27%
NOt SUIE .o 23%

15. Earlier this year, Donald Trump was given a sentence of an unconditional discharge for his conviction in
the hush-money case against him — meaning that while Trump’s conviction stands, he will receive no additional
penalties. Do you think this decision was...?

T00 NarSh 14%
ADOUL FIgNt s 21%
Not harsh enoUgh ... oo 45%
N O SUNE .t e e 20%



YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases You

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

May 28 - 30, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 5.613, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.909.

1129
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

61 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases
May 28 - 30, 2025 - 1129 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1. Likelihood of Ordinary Defendant Getting a Fair Trial

How likely do you think it is for an ordinary defendant accused of a crime to get a fair trial in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 26% 32% 21% 18% 25% 27% 35% 29% 23% 23% *
Somewhat likely 49% 46% 51% 57% 45% 47% 49% 49% 46% 50% *

Not very likely 15% 13% 16% 14% 16% 18% 9% 14% 15% 12% *

Not likely at all 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 9% 5% *

Not sure 6% 4% 8% 8% 10% 3% 4% 5% 7% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,125) (515) (610) (285) (283) (334) (223) (742) (146) (161) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very likely 26% 22% 21% 3% 26% 38% 18% 33% 3% 28% 36% 22% 25%
Somewhat likely 49% 57% 44% 47% 50% 48% 50% 50% 48% 44% 44% 50% 56%
Not very likely 15% 13% 20% 10% 15% 9% 19% 12% 9% 18% 12% 16% 11%
Not likely at all 4% 5% 5% 2% 5% 1% 6% 2% 3% 3% 3% 6% 3%
Not sure 6% 5% 9% 4% 4% 3% 8% 3% 2% 7% 5% 7% 6%
Totals 100% 102% 99%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,125) (374) (443) (308) (451) (394) (440) (341) (218) (182) (236) (439) (268)




YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases
May 28 - 30, 2025 - 1129 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2. Likelihood of Wealthy and Powerful Defendant Getting a Fair Trial

How likely do you think it is it for a wealthy and powerful defendant accused of a crime to get a fair trial in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 49% 50% 49% 31% 47% 58% 57% 49% 53% 47% *
Somewhat likely 25% 30% 20% 35% 22% 22% 21% 23% 26% 30% *

Not very likely 12% 9% 15% 18% 14% 8% 9% 13% 7% 10% *

Not likely at all 7% 6% 8% 8% 9% 6% 5% 8% 3% 5% *

Not sure 7% 6% 8% % 8% 6% 8% 7% 11% 6% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 98% *
Unweighted N (1,126) (516) (610) (285) (284) (335) (222) (744) (145) (161) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very likely 49% 52% 52% 44% 58% 49% 48% 54% 51% 51% 51% 49% 48%
Somewhat likely 25% 22% 21% 31% 17% 30% 27% 26% 20% 27% 24% 23% 26%
Not very likely 12% 11% 11% 14% 9% 13% 11% 10% 15% 15% 14% 10% 11%
Not likely at all 7% 9% 8% 5% 8% 4% 7% 4% 8% 4% 6% 9% 8%
Not sure 7% 6% 8% 6% % 4% 7% 6% % 4% 5% 9% 7%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,126) (374) (442) (310) (451) (396) (440) (342) (219) (183) (236) (437) (270)




YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases

May 28 - 30, 2025 - 1129 U.S. adult citizens YOU

3. Likelihood of Former President Getting a Fair Trial

How likely do you think it is it for a former U.S. president accused of a crime to get a fair trial in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 33% 36% 30% 27% 33% 37% 33% 30% 52% 33% *
Somewhat likely 23% 24% 22% 24% 23% 22% 25% 24% 16% 20% *

Not very likely 16% 15% 18% 21% 19% 13% 14% 19% 10% 12% *

Not likely at all 15% 13% 18% 16% 14% 16% 16% 17% 6% 15% *

Not sure 12% 12% 12% 13% 12% 13% 12% 10% 16% 20% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,124) (516) (608) (284) (284) (334) (222) (742) (145) (161) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Very likely 33% 42% 32% 25% 49% 18% 30% 35% 36% 43% 35% 31% 28%
Somewhat likely 23% 24% 20% 26% 20% 30% 23% 27% 23% 17% 24% 23% 27%
Not very likely 16% 9% 15% 25% 10% 24% 13% 19% 18% 20% 13% 17% 15%
Not likely at all 15% 16% 15% 16% 10% 19% 19% 10% 15% 13% 16% 17% 14%
Not sure 12% 9% 18% 9% 11% 8% 15% 9% % 7% 12% 12% 16%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,124) (375) (439) (310) (450) (395) (439) (343) (217) (182) (236) (438) (268)




YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases

May 28 - 30, 2025 - 1129 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4. Likelihood of Current U.S. President Getting a Fair Trial

How likely do you think it is it for a current U.S. president accused of a crime to get a fair trial in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 32% 33% 32% 30% 34% 35% 30% 28% 57% 36% *
Somewhat likely 22% 24% 20% 23% 22% 22% 20% 22% 13% 20% *

Not very likely 14% 13% 15% 16% 15% 11% 15% 16% 6% 11% *

Not likely at all 19% 18% 20% 20% 16% 19% 20% 22% 6% 19% *

Not sure 13% 13% 13% 11% 12% 13% 15% 12% 18% 15% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,123) (514) (609) (285) (283) (334) (221) (743) (144) (160) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Very likely 32% 40% 34% 25% 47% 18% 32% 33% 36% 35% 34% 32% 31%
Somewhat likely 22% 21% 20% 24% 17% 26% 22% 26% 21% 22% 21% 21% 22%
Not very likely 14% 7% 13% 21% 10% 24% 10% 18% 12% 19% 15% 13% 12%
Not likely at all 19% 19% 16% 22% 15% 24% 20% 15% 22% 15% 18% 21% 19%
Not sure 13% 12% 17% 8% 12% 8% 16% 8% 10% 8% 12% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,123) (374) (441) (308) (450) (395) (439) (342) (218) (183) (234) (436) (270)




YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases
May 28 - 30, 2025 - 1129 U.S. adult citizens YOU
5. Should Presidents Have Immunity for Actions Taken in Office
In your opinion, should presidents have legal immunity protecting them from being charged for any actions they have taken as President?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, they should be

immune 19% 28% 10% 17% 22% 17% 20% 22% 11% 17% *
No, they should not be

immune 60% 50% 70% 65% 61% 57% 60% 57% 66% 69% *
Not sure 21% 21% 20% 17% 17% 26% 21% 21% 22% 15% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,126) (516) (610) (284) (286) (333) (223) (743) (146) (161) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Yes, they should be

immune 19% 10% 13% 35% 6% 37% 13% 25% 24% 16% 15% 24% 14%
No, they should not be

immune 60% 83% 67% 33% 86% 34% 64% 57% 60% 63% 62% 55% 67%
Not sure 21% 8% 21% 32% 7% 29% 23% 18% 16% 20% 23% 21% 19%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,126) (375) (441) (310) (451) (396) (440) (341) (219) (183) (236) (437) (270)




YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases
May 28 - 30, 2025 - 1129 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6. Do Presidents Have Immunity for Actions Taken in Office
To your knowledge, do presidents currently have legal immunity protecting them from being charged for any actions they have taken as President?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they are immune 44% 53% 36% 40% 41% 42% 54% 44% 37% 51% *
No, they are not immune 26% 22% 30% 29% 33% 24% 20% 25% 34% 20% *
Not sure 30% 25% 34% 31% 26% 34% 26% 30% 29% 29% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,126) (515) (611) (284) (285) (334) (223) (745) (145) (160) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, they are immune 44% 49% 39% 45% 60% 44% 35% 52% 52% 38% 49% 40% 50%
No, they are not immune 26% 24% 30% 24% 23% 26% 28% 21% 28% 33% 16% 27% 28%
Not sure 30% 27% 31% 31% 17% 30% 37% 27% 20% 29% 34% 32% 22%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,126) (375) (442) (309) (450) (395) (440) (342) (218) (183) (235) (439) (269)




YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases
May 28 - 30, 2025 - 1129 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7. How Trump is Treated by Criminal Justice System
Which comes closest to your view of how Donald Trump is treated by the criminal justice system?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

More harshly than other

people 29% 32% 26% 17% 22% 33% 43% 35% 12% 20% *
Equally to other people 14% 17% 11% 19% 18% 13% 6% 15% 9% 15% *
More leniently than other

people 46% 40% 51% 45% 46% 48% 43% 41% 61% 54% *
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 19% 14% 6% 9% 9% 18% 10% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,127) (517) (610) (285) (286) (334) (222) (743) (147) (161) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West

More harshly than other

people 29% 6% 22% 57% 6% 66% 26% 36% 27% 33% 35% 29% 21%
Equally to other people 14% 15% 11% 17% 12% 14% 12% 16% 17% 11% 13% 14% 19%
More leniently than other

people 46% 73% 50% 16% 76% 15% 50% 43% 46% 46% 44% 45% 50%
Not sure 11% 7% 17% 9% 6% 4% 12% 5% 10% 10% 9% 12% 11%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,127) (374) (443) (310) (451) (395) (440) (343) (219) (183) (236) (438) (270)




YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases
May 28 - 30, 2025 - 1129 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8. How Trump Should be Treated by Criminal Justice System
Which comes closest to your view of how Donald Trump should be treated by the criminal justice system?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More harshly than other
people 15% 13% 16% 15% 20% 13% 10% 13% 21% 22% *
Equally to other people 70% 69% 71% 66% 59% 75% 80% 76% 56% 58% *
More leniently than other
people 7% 10% 5% 7% 12% 6% 4% 6% 10% 13% *
Not sure 8% 8% 8% 12% 9% 6% 5% 6% 14% 7% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,125) (516) (609) (285) (284) (333) (223) (742) (147) (161) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
More harshly than other
people 15% 29% 11% 5% 29% 3% 14% 17% 13% 17% 14% 12% 20%
Equally to other people 70% 61% 2% 7% 66% 81% 70% 70% 7% 63% 76% 71% 70%
More leniently than other
people 7% 5% 5% 12% 2% 12% 5% 8% 8% 12% 4% 9% 4%
Not sure 8% 5% 12% 6% 3% 3% 10% 5% 3% 9% 6% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,125)  (374)  (442)  (309)  (451) (394) (441) (341) (218) (182) (236) (439)  (268)




YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases
May 28 - 30, 2025 - 1129 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9. Has Trump Ever Committed Any Crimes
Do you think Donald Trump has ever committed any crimes?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely 44% 37% 50% 39% 40% 49% 46% 41% 59% 47% *
Probably 22% 22% 22% 24% 27% 20% 18% 21% 16% 29% *
Probably not 11% 14% 9% 11% 8% 13% 12% 14% 6% 7% *
Definitely not 11% 16% 7% 11% 13% 9% 14% 14% 1% 11% *
Not sure 11% 11% 11% 15% 12% 9% 10% 10% 17% 7% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,126) (516) (610) (282) (286) (335) (223) (744) (145) (161) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Definitely 44% 7% 47% 11% 82% 9% 45% 43% 46% 44% 45% 41% 48%
Probably 22% 12% 25% 28% 11% 29% 25% 19% 23% 16% 20% 23% 28%
Probably not 11% 3% 10% 20% 1% 24% 11% 12% 13% 12% 9% 14% 8%
Definitely not 11% 4% 5% 26% 2% 26% 8% 17% 6% 15% 13% 11% 9%
Not sure 11% 5% 13% 15% 4% 13% 11% 9% 11% 13% 13% 12% 7%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,126) (374) (442) (310) (452) (396) (440) (343) (218) (183) (235) (439) (269)




YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases
May 28 - 30, 2025 - 1129 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10. Will Trump Ever Serve Time in Prison
Do you think Donald Trump will ever serve time in prison for any crime?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 0% 1% 10% 3% *
Probably 4% 5% 3% 8% 5% 3% 1% 3% 3% 8% *
Probably not 44% 36% 51% 46% 46% 42% 43% 45% 43% 38% *
Definitely not 39% 45% 34% 27% 32% 47% 48% 41% 33% 41% *
Not sure 10% 11% 10% 17% 13% 6% 7% 10% 11% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,125) (514) (611) (284) (285) (334) (222) (743) (145) (161) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Definitely 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4%
Probably 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5%
Probably not 44% 48% 43% 41% 47% 39% 48% 43% 38% 40% 47% 43% 45%
Definitely not 39% 35% 36% 47% 38% 49% 37% 42% 44% 41% 38% 41% 37%
Not sure 10% 10% 13% 8% 9% % 8% 9% 12% 13% 12% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,125) (375) (442) (308) (450) (396) (439) (342) (218) (182) (235) (438) (270)

10



YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases
May 28 - 30, 2025 - 1129 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11A. When Has Trump Ever Committed Any Crimes — Before he became president in 2017
Do you think Donald Trump committed any crimes...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely 34% 30% 38% 28% 33% 41% 33% 30% 50% 40% *
Probably 27% 25% 29% 27% 27% 25% 29% 28% 21% 27% *
Probably not 9% 10% 9% 7% 6% 13% 10% 11% 4% 6% *
Definitely not 14% 20% 9% 13% 16% 11% 17% 17% 2% 15% *
Not sure 16% 15% 16% 25% 19% 9% 12% 14% 23% 11% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,126) (514) (612) (285) (286) (333) (222) (742) (147) (161) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Definitely 34% 59% 40% 5% 66% % 36% 31% 35% 36% 33% 30% 42%
Probably 27% 21% 30% 28% 21% 26% 29% 26% 28% 19% 28% 28% 29%
Probably not 9% 3% % 17% 2% 22% 7% 11% 14% 11% 8% 12% 5%
Definitely not 14% 5% % 30% 2% 32% 10% 20% 9% 20% 16% 13% 11%
Not sure 16% 11% 15% 20% 8% 13% 18% 12% 14% 15% 15% 17% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,126) (374) (442) (310) (452) (395) (439) (342) (219) (182) (234) (440) (270)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases
May 28 - 30, 2025 - 1129 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11B. When Has Trump Ever Committed Any Crimes — During his first term as president
Do you think Donald Trump committed any crimes...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely 34% 29% 38% 27% 33% 36% 38% 30% 48% 38% *
Probably 20% 19% 22% 25% 21% 19% 17% 20% 23% 16% *
Probably not 12% 12% 11% 13% 12% 13% 8% 13% 8% 9% *
Definitely not 21% 27% 15% 19% 18% 20% 28% 24% 7% 23% *
Not sure 13% 13% 14% 16% 17% 12% 9% 12% 14% 14% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,126) (517) (609) (285) (285) (334) (222) (743) (146) (161) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Definitely 34% 59% 38% 6% 70% 5% 34% 33% 37% 28% 34% 33% 39%
Probably 20% 19% 26% 16% 16% 14% 22% 20% 17% 19% 19% 21% 21%
Probably not 12% 3% 10% 21% 2% 23% 11% 9% 17% 9% 11% 14% 9%
Definitely not 21% 5% 12% 46% 2% 48% 16% 28% 15% 25% 20% 22% 18%
Not sure 13% 14% 15% 11% 9% 10% 17% 9% 13% 19% 16% 10% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,126) (376) (441) (309) (451) (395) (439) (343) (218) (183) (236) (437) (270)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases
May 28 - 30, 2025 - 1129 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11C. When Has Trump Ever Committed Any Crimes — Between his first and second terms as president
Do you think Donald Trump committed any crimes...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely 31% 26% 35% 26% 30% 34% 30% 27% 44% 34% *
Probably 21% 16% 25% 24% 18% 19% 24% 22% 23% 18% *
Probably not 13% 14% 13% 12% 17% 12% 11% 15% 5% 11% *
Definitely not 21% 28% 14% 20% 17% 20% 26% 24% 6% 21% *
Not sure 15% 16% 14% 17% 18% 14% 10% 12% 21% 16% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,121) (515) (606) (285) (286) (330) (220) (740) (146) (161) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Definitely 31% 58% 32% 3% 63% 4% 31% 29% 33% 29% 31% 28% 37%
Probably 21% 20% 27% 15% 23% 12% 22% 21% 19% 13% 22% 22% 25%
Probably not 13% 4% 11% 24% 2% 27% 13% 13% 20% 13% 10% 15% 13%
Definitely not 21% 5% 11% 45% 3% 47% 16% 28% 15% 26% 20% 21% 16%
Not sure 15% 12% 18% 13% 10% 9% 18% 9% 13% 18% 17% 14% 10%
Totals 101% 99% 99%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,121) (374) (439) (308) (449) (395) (438) (341) (218) (183) (235) (434) (269)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases
May 28 - 30, 2025 - 1129 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11D. When Has Trump Ever Committed Any Crimes — During his second term as president
Do you think Donald Trump committed any crimes...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely 30% 26% 33% 23% 29% 33% 34% 26% 47% 33% *
Probably 19% 16% 22% 20% 21% 19% 17% 18% 20% 23% *
Probably not 13% 13% 12% 16% 12% 14% 9% 14% 8% 9% *
Definitely not 23% 30% 17% 17% 19% 25% 30% 28% 3% 22% *
Not sure 15% 15% 15% 23% 20% 10% 11% 14% 23% 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,128) (516) (612) (285) (286) (335) (222) (744) (147) (161) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Definitely 30% 54% 34% 3% 63% 4% 29% 31% 32% 25% 31% 28% 36%
Probably 19% 23% 22% 12% 20% 9% 23% 16% 16% 15% 20% 21% 18%
Probably not 13% 5% 11% 21% 4% 23% 12% 13% 18% 12% 10% 14% 13%
Definitely not 23% 4% 12% 52% 3% 54% 18% 31% 19% 27% 22% 24% 19%
Not sure 15% 14% 20% 12% 10% 10% 17% 9% 16% 21% 16% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,128) (376) (442) (310) (452) (395) (441) (342) (219) (182) (236) (440) (270)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases
May 28 - 30, 2025 - 1129 U.S. adult citizens

12. Heard About Trump Conviction
How much have you heard about Donald Trump being convicted of 34 charges in New York, including for falsifying business records to reimburse his lawyer

for payments made to an adult film actress?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 48% 52% 45% 32% 36% 54% 69% 52% 46% 41% *
A little 38% 35% 41% 47% 42% 42% 21% 3% 34% 47% *
Nothing at all 13% 13% 14% 21% 22% 4% 10% 11% 20% 12% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,126) (516) (610) (284) (286) (334) (222) (743) (147) (160) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
A lot 48% 55% 44% 47% 68% 55% 45% 51% 55% 53% 57% 46% 41%
A little 38% 36% 39% 40% 26% 39% 41% 3% 37% 38% 35% 36% 47%
Nothing at all 13% 9% 17% 13% 6% 6% 13% 12% 8% 9% 8% 18% 12%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,126) (375) (442) (309) (451) (395) (439) (343) (218) (183) (235) (438) (270)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases
May 28 - 30, 2025 - 1129 U.S. adult citizens

13. Approve of Jury Convicting Trump

You

Last year, Donald Trump was convicted on 34 charges, including for falsifying business records to reimburse his lawyer for payments made to an adult film
actress. Do you approve or disapprove of the jury’s decision to convict Donald Trump of 34 charges?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 41% 35% 47% 36% 33% 47% 47% 39% 51% 45% *
Somewhat approve 12% 13% 11% 22% 15% 9% 3% 10% 16% 19% *
Somewhat disapprove 9% 8% 9% 13% 11% 8% 4% 9% 10% 10% *
Strongly disapprove 22% 28% 17% 9% 18% 25% 36% 27% 5% 17% *
Not sure 16% 16% 16% 20% 23% 12% 11% 16% 17% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,123) (515) (608) (283) (284) (333) (223) (742) (147) (158) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly approve 41% 5% 43% 7% 81% 9% 41% 42% 44% 41% 43% 37% 47%
Somewhat approve 12% 11% 12% 13% 8% 10% 13% 10% 15% 11% 11% 11% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 4% 6% 16% 2% 15% 9% 7% 11% 9% 8% 10% 7%
Strongly disapprove 22% 3% 16% 47% 3% 56% 18% 30% 21% 27% 22% 23% 19%
Not sure 16% 7% 23% 17% 5% 11% 19% 11% 9% 12% 17% 19% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,123)  (373)  (442)  (308)  (449)  (395) (436) (342) (219) (183) (235) (436)  (269)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases
May 28 - 30, 2025 - 1129 U.S. adult citizens YOU
14. Did Trump Commit Hush-Money Crimes
Do you think that Donald Trump committed the crimes he was convicted of in the hush-money case?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, he did 50% 44% 56% 46% 48% 53% 52% 46% 64% 58% *
No, he did not 27% 35% 19% 24% 24% 27% 33% 32% 7% 23% *
Not sure 23% 21% 25% 31% 28% 20% 15% 22% 29% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,129) (517) (612) (285) (286) (335) (223) (745) (147) (161) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Yes, he did 50% 81% 54% 16% 87% 17% 50% 51% 54% 50% 52% 45% 58%
No, he did not 27% 6% 16% 58% 4% 62% 22% 34% 25% 31% 25% 29% 22%
Not sure 23% 12% 30% 26% 9% 21% 28% 15% 21% 20% 22% 26% 20%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,129) (376) (443) (310) (452) (396) (441) (343) (219) (183) (236) (440) (270)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases
May 28 - 30, 2025 - 1129 U.S. adult citizens

15. Trump Unconditional Discharge
Earlier this year, Donald Trump was given a sentence of an unconditional discharge for his conviction in the hush-money case against him — meaning that

while Trump’s conviction stands, he will receive no additional penalties. Do you think this decision was...?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too harsh 14% 19% 8% 6% 10% 16% 23% 16% 5% 9% *
About right 21% 24% 18% 27% 24% 21% 13% 23% 15% 21% *
Not harsh enough 45% 35% 54% 41% 43% 47% 48% 42% 54% 52% *
Not sure 20% 21% 19% 26% 23% 17% 16% 19% 26% 17% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,126) (514) (612) (285) (285) (334) (222) (742) (147) (161) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Too harsh 14% 2% 7% 31% 2% 37% 10% 20% 11% 17% 14% 15% 8%
About right 21% 13% 12% 39% 10% 34% 21% 21% 25% 22% 21% 24% 15%
Not harsh enough 45% 7% 48% 11% 80% 13% 47% 46% 45% 46% 43% 40% 55%
Not sure 20% 8% 32% 19% 8% 17% 22% 13% 19% 14% 21% 22% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,126) (374) (442) (310) (450) (395) (439) (342) (219) (183) (236) (437) (270)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump Cases
May 28 - 30, 2025 - 1129 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

May 28 - 30, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 5.613, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.909.

1129
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

61 questions not reported.

You
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